

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
Aug 12, 2014, 2:41 pm
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

No. 90355-7

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Filed *E*
Washington State Supreme Court

AUG 20 2014

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk *rh*

Appellant,

v.

S.J.C.,

Respondent.

**AMICUS CURIAE MEMORANDUM OF
WASHINGTON COALITION FOR OPEN GOVERNMENT and
ALLIED DAILY NEWSPAPERS OF WASHINGTON**

Katherine George
WSBA No. 36288
HARRISON-BENIS LLP
2101 Fourth Avenue, Suite 1900
Seattle, WA 98121
(425) 802-1052
Attorney for Amici

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. PREFACE	1
II. INTRODUCTION.....	1
III. INTEREST OF AMICI	3
IV. DISCUSSION.....	3
A. The Statute At Issue Did Not Compel the Sealing of the File	3
1. RCW 13.50.050 was not a sealing mandate.....	4
2. GR 15 and Art. I, Sec. 10 trump Chap. 13.50 RCW	6
B. Both GR 15 and the <i>Ishikawa</i> Test Apply to Juvenile Records	7
1. <i>Waldon</i> is dispositive of this appeal.....	8
2. <i>McEnry</i> is equally instructive here.....	11
C. <i>In Re Lewis</i> Does Not Establish an Exception to <i>Ishikawa</i>	12
D. The <i>Sublett</i> Test Does Not Apply	15
1. <i>Sublett</i> deals solely with courtroom proceedings.....	15
2. The burden of proof rests with the sealing proponent.....	18
E. Public Policy Supports Open Juvenile Courts	19
V. CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Pages</u>
<i>Allied Daily Newspapers v. Eikenberry</i> , 121 Wn.2d 205, 848 P.2d 1258 (1993).....	7
<i>Dreiling v. Jain</i> , 151 Wn.2d 900, 93 P.3d 861 (2004).....	2, 13, 15, 18
<i>In re Carrier</i> , 173 Wn.2d 791, 272 P.3d 209 (2012).....	5
<i>In re Detention of DFF</i> , 172 Wn.2d 37, 256 P.3d 357 (2011).....	2
<i>In Re Lewis</i> , 51 Wn.2d 193, 316 P.2d 907 (1957).....	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>In re Morris</i> , 176 Wn.2d 157, 288 P.3d 1140 (2012).....	17, 18
<i>Indigo Real Estate Services v. Rousey</i> , 151 Wn.App. 941, 215 P.3d 977 (2009).....	8
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 478 U.S. 1, 106 S.Ct. 2735 (1986)	16, 20
<i>Rufer v. Abbott Laboratories</i> , 154 Wn.2d 530, 114 P.3d 1182 (2005)	18, 20
<i>Seattle Times v. Ishikawa</i> , 97 Wn.2d 30, 640 P.2d 716 (1982).....	passim
<i>State v. Blilie</i> , 132 Wn.2d 484, 939 P.2d 691 (1997).....	7
<i>State v. C.R.H.</i> , 107 Wn.App. 591, 27 P.3d 660 (Div. 1, 2001).....	7
<i>State v. D.S.</i> , 128 Wn.App. 569, 115 P.3d 1047 (Div. 2, 2005).....	5
<i>State v. Loukaitis</i> , 82 Wn.App. 460, 918 P.2d 535 (Div. 3 1996).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Lormor</i> , 172 Wn.2d 85, 93, 257 P.3d 624 (2011).....	16
<i>State v. McCarthy</i> , 178 Wn.App. 90, 312 P.3d 1027 (Div. 2, 2013).....	18

<i>State v. McEnry</i> , 124 Wn.App. 918, 103 P.3d 857 (2004)	7, 8, 11, 12, 14, 15
<i>State v. Sublett</i> , 176 Wn.2d 58, 292 P.3d 715 (2012)...	3, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19
<i>State v. T.K.</i> , 139 Wn.2d 320, 987 P.2d 63 (1999)	5
<i>State v. Waldon</i> , 148 Wn.App. 952, 202 P.3d 325 (2009)	7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 15

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.640	11, 12
RCW 9.94A.640(3).....	11, 12
RCW 13.04.090	12, 13
RCW 13.40.140(6).....	14
Chap. 13.50 RCW	6, 12
RCW 13.50.050	3, 4, 5, 7, 10, 12
RCW 13.50.050(2).....	13
RCW 13.50.050(14)(a)	11
Laws of 1961, ch. 301	13
Laws of 2001, ch. 49	
Laws of 2011, ch. 338.....	5, 6

Other Authorities

Article I, Section 10 of the Washington Constitution.....	passim
Article I, Section 22 of the Washington Constitution.....	16, 17

GR 15	3, 6, 7, 8, 9, 11, 12, 13, 19
GR 15(a).....	6
GR 15(b)(4).....	17
GR 15(c)(1).....	6
GR 15(c)(2).....	6, 7, 9, 10
GR 15(c)(2)(C).....	8
GR 15(d)	6
GR 31(c)(4).....	17
